
AGENDA 
 

ORMOND BEACH 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS  

 
 

October 1, 2014 
ORMOND BEACH  
CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M. 

I. ROLL CALL 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
A. September 3, 2014 

III. NEW BUSINESS  

A.  Case No. V2014-126:   1320 North Beach Street, floor area variance. 
This is a request for a floor area variance to construct a single-family house 
from Mr. Sam Toutounchian, property owner of 1320 North Beach Street.  
The subject property is zoned as R-2 (Single-Family Low Density).  Section 
2-13(F)(5) of the Land Development Code requires a minimum floor area of 
a single family house structure to be a minimum of 2,100 square feet.  The 
variance request from Mr. Toutounchian seeks to allow a floor area of the 
proposed single family house structure to be 1,700 square feet based on the 
lot size of 50’ in width and 100’ in depth, requiring a variance of 400 square 
feet to the required 2,100 square foot minimum floor area requirement.     

B. Case No. V2014-118:   29 River Ridge Trail, driveway setback variance. 
This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Mr. Richard Littlejohn, 
of Truscot Construction, Inc., on behalf on the property owners of 29 River 
Ridge Trail to construct a paver driveway within the 3’ driveway setback 
requirement.  Section 3-25(c)(1) of the Land Development Code requires no 
point of access (driveway) on any lot shall not be closer than 3’ to the 
property line.  The variance request from Mr. Littlejohn seeks to allow a 
paver driveway with a 0’ setback for a distance of approximately 70 linear 
feet, requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard.     

C. Case No. V2014-127:   368 Tymber Run, pool screen enclosure 
variance. 

This is a request for a pool screen enclosure variance from Mr. Fred 
Leykamm, property owner of 368 Tymber Run to construct a pool screen 
enclosure over a pool under construction. Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the 
Land Development Code requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure 
to the rear property line.  The variance request from Mr. Leykamm seeks to 
allow a pool screen enclosure over a pool under construction with a 4.84’ 
variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a 
resulting setback of 5.16’ to the rear property line.     
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D. Case No. V2014-125:   869 South Atlantic Avenue (Riptides Restaurant),   
front yard variance. 

This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Mr. Stan Hoelle, 
Architect, on behalf of the Riptides restaurant at 869 South Atlantic Avenue 
to construct a hard roof addition within the front yard setback. Section 2-
27(B)(9)(a) of the Land Development Code requires a 30’ front yard setback 
for all hard roof building structures.  The variance request from Mr. Hoelle 
seeks to allow a 23.5’ variance to the required front yard setback of 30’ to 
construct a hard roof structure over the existing front deck area, with a 
resulting front yard setback of 6.5’.     

E. Case No. V2014-128:   1190 North US Highway 1, rear yard variance. 
This is a request for a rear yard variance from Mischelle Romesberg 
(applicant), Playtex Manufacturing, at 1190 North US Highway 1 to allow a 
new construction of a tank farm and covered loading dock. The property at 
1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 2-
32(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback.  
The applicant is requesting to allow a 20’ rear yard variance to install a tank 
farm and loading dock abutting the Railroad Street right-of-way, an 
unimproved 50’ right-of-way.  The resulting rear yard setback for the tank 
farm and loading dock structures is proposed at 0’.         
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS 

A.  Pool screen enclosure, Land Development Code amendments. 

V. ADJOURNMENT  



 

 

M I N U T E S  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

September 3, 2014 7:00 p.m. 

Commission Chambers 

22 South Beach Street 

Ormond Beach, Florida 

I. ROLL CALL 

Members Present Staff Present 

 

Tony Perricelli, Vice Chair Steven Spraker, Senior Planner 

Ryck Hundredmark Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney 

Jean Jenner Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician 

Norman Lane  

Brian Nave (Alt) 

Dennis McNamara (Excused) 

     

 

II. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 
A. August 6, 2014 Minutes 

 

Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the August 6, 2014 Minutes as 

submitted.  Mr. Jenner seconded the motion. Vote was called, and the motion 

was approved by members who attended the last meeting. 

 
III. NEW BUSINESS 

 

A. Case No. V2014-113: 12 Tanglewood Circle, Pool Screen Enclosure 

Variances, rear and interior side yard setbacks 

 

Mr. Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach, stated this is an application 

for a rear and interior side yard setback variance for a screen enclosure over the 

pool and deck at 12 Tanglewood Circle. Mr. Spraker explained the location, 

orientation, and characteristics of the subject property and presented the staff 

report. Mr. Spraker stated staff is recommending approval. 

 

Mrs. Gail Lumpkin, applicant, stated she would like to improve the property and 

feels the enclosure would be an enhancement.  Mrs. Lumpkin has mosquito 

allergies and skin cancer, and also needs to use the pool for exercising her back 

which was injured in an accident. 

 

Mr. Jenner stated that the board has dealt with this issue before, and we are asking 

people over and over to meet criteria they can’t meet.  Mr. Spraker stated there is 

nothing in our current Land Development Code for people who don’t already 

have a screen enclosure.  Mr. Spraker stated that if the Board wanted Staff to look 

at this as a matter of policy, they would be happy to do that. 



 

 

 

Mr. Jenner stated that if you have an existing pool that is 3’ from the property line 

and you want to enclose it, you can’t under the current code.  Mr. Spraker stated 

that the screen enclosure could be the same as the pool setback, which is 5 feet, 

which would help in a lot of situations.  Mr. Jenner stated that homes that are 

being built today should be following the codes, but he is talking about homes 

that were built 20-30 years ago. 

 

Mr. Nave asked if it were possible to write the code in such a way that it could 

exempt older homes.  Mr. Spraker stated that Staff could bring back some 

suggestions for the Board to review, and then it would have to go to Planning 

Board. 

 

Mr. Perricelli asked if there were any more questions.  There were none. 

 

Following discussion, Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance for 

the rear and side yard setback, as submitted.  Mr. Lane seconded the motion.  

Vote was called, and the motion was unanimously approved. 

 

Mr. Cory Smith, contractor for the applicant, stated that this is very abnormal with 

the enclosure being so close to the property line, however, it is the fourth time this 

year that he has come across this with certain properties.  The previous three 

times they chose not to seek a variance due to the effort and cost.  Mr. Nave asked 

if Mr. Smith had installed the deck pavers.  Mr. Smith stated that another 

contractor had just put pavers over the existing concrete deck. 

 

V. OTHER BUSINESS 
 

None. 

 

VI. ADJOURNMENT  

 

As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:10 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

______________________________  

Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Tony Perricelli, Vice Chair 

 

Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel. 

 



 

 

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal 

any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at 

this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such 

purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 

made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented 

at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request.  Failure to be present 

or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for 

any variance.  In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, 

by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a 

maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the 

applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) 

minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers.  Additional time 

shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board. 

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons 

needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or 

any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 

677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services. 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: September 22, 2014 

SUBJECT: 1320 North Beach Street, floor area variance 

APPLICANT: Sam Toutounchian, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V2014-126 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a floor area variance to construct a single-family house from Mr. 
Sam Toutounchian, property owner of 1320 North Beach Street.  The subject property is 
zoned as R-2 (Single-Family Low Density).  Section 2-13(F)(5) of the Land 
Development Code requires a minimum floor area of a single family house structure to 
be a minimum of 2,100 square feet.  The variance request from Mr. Toutounchian seeks 
to allow a floor area of the proposed single family house structure to be 1,700 square 
feet based on the lot size of 50’ in width and 100’ in depth, requiring a variance of 400 
square feet to the required 2,100 square foot minimum floor area requirement.   
 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use 
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning 
Map.  The surrounding uses, land use, and zoning designations are as follows: 

  
 

 Current Land Uses Future Land Use Designation Zoning 

North Single family house “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

South Single family house  “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

East Single family house “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 

West Single family house “Low Density Residential” R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) 
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 Site aerial: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The property at 1320 North Beach Street is currently vacant and measures 50’ in width 
and 100’ in depth.  The property is non-conforming to the R-2 (Single-Family Low 
Density) (see Exhibit D) zoning district requirements of 100’ in lot width and minimum 
parcel square footage of 10,000 square feet.  Non-conforming lots of record, per 
Section 2-61 of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code can be developed 
provided that they meet all applicable district regulations or obtain necessary variances 
from the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. 
ANALYSIS: 
The subject property is zoned as R-2 (Single-Family Low Density).  Section 2-13(F)(5) 
of the Land Development Code requires a minimum floor area of the single family house 
structure to be a minimum of 2,100 square feet.  The floor area standard is designed to 
require a certain house square footage and does not include the garage area.  For a 
conforming lot of 10,000 square feet the minimum floor requirements are not an issue to 
satisfied.  The variance request from Mr. Toutounchian seeks to allow a floor area of 
single family house structure to be 1,700 square feet based on the lot size of 50’ in 
width and 100’ in depth, requiring a variance of 400 square feet to the required 2,100 
square foot minimum floor area requirement.  The garage square footage will be in 
addition to the 1,700 square feet of living area.   
 
There has been discussion between Planning staff and the applicant regarding a variety 
of scenarios and options on the subject property.  Key aspects of the property include: 
 

1. The property was platted in 1925 in Volusia County with the Daytona Shores plat 
(see Exhibit B).  A majority of the Daytona Shores plat was re-platted with Oak 
Forest, Phase IV-B plat in 1978.  The 1978 Oak Forest plat did not amend the 
1925 Daytona Shores plat for the property at 1320 North Beach Street.  

 

Subject 
Property 

Source: Bing maps 
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2. The lot is 50’ in width and the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district 
requirement is 100’; 

3. The lot is 100’ in depth. 
4. The lot area is 5,000 square feet and the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning 

district requirement is 10,000 square feet. 
5. Setbacks in the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district are as follows:  

30’ front, 25’ rear, minimum of 8’ on one side to total 20’ for both sides.   
6. The R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district has larger front and rear yard 

setbacks than the medium density zoning districts. 
7. The minimum square footage required (not including the garage) is 1,500 square 

feet for a one-story house and 2,100 square feet for a two-story house.   
The applicant has proposed a 1,734 square foot two story house with a 384 square 
garage that meets all the required setbacks within the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) 
zoning district.    
 
After public notice of the variance application, Planning staff was contacted by the 
property owners of 1325 North Beach Street who expressed concern regarding the 
development of the property and the proposed variance.  The property owner at 1325 
North Beach provided a letter dated September 16, 2014 requesting certain information.  
The letter and staff response has been included in Exhibit C.  The concerns expressed 
included: 

1. A two-story house structure would be inconsistent with the developed character 
of North Beach Street; 

2. The proposed structure at 1320 North Beach Street would negatively impact 
property values; and   

3. The property at 1320 North Beach Street is not a building lot. 
Staff was also contacted via telephone by the property owner of 1322 North Beach 
Street who resides in New York.  The property owner inquired to what was desired to be 
constructed at 1320 North Beach Street and the variance that was required.  The 
property owner stated that they would be unable to attend the meeting. Planning staff 
stated that the property owner could e-mail staff any comments and they would be 
presented to the Board.  Staff has not received an e-mail from the property owner at 
1322 North Beach Street as of September 22, 2014. 
CONCLUSION:   
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
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condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   
Potential Alternatives, Waterfront Setback Encroachment: 

1. Grant the applicant’s request for 400 square feet variance to the required 2,100 
square foot minimum floor area requirement.   

2. Deny the request. 
The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Argument for the variance:   The special condition is the overall square footage of 
the lot.  The lot width is 50’ and the total lot area is 5,000 square feet.  Both the 
lot width and lot area are half of the minimum requirements of the R-2 (Single-
Family Low Density) zoning district.  The lot area directly impacts the ability to 
meet the minimum square footage requirement for a single-family house. 
Argument against the variance:  None.  The parcel size is non-conforming and 
was platted in 1925.  The R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district 
standards are designed for larger lots with minimum parcel sizes of 10,000 
square feet.        

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:  The special conditions and circumstances are not the 
actions of the applicant.  The applicant purchased the lot in August of this year.  
The lot is an existing lot of record which means that the property owner has a 
right to develop the property for the uses allowed within the R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) zoning district.  This lot was platted in 1925 and was not included in 
the 1978 Oak Forest, Phase IV B re-plat, which was platted around this property.   
Argument against the variance:  None.  The special conditions are not the result 
of the applicant.   

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Argument for the variance:   The parcel size creates a hardship and would deny 
the property owner reasonable use of the property for a use within the R-2 
(Single-Family Low Density) zoning district.  The R-2 (Single-Family Low 
Density) zoning setback standards are larger than other medium density 
residential districts and reduce the maximum potential building footprint based 
upon zoning standards enacted after the 1925 plat.   
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Argument against the variance:   None.  Staff concurs with the applicant that the 
application of the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district standards 
would create a hardship and not allow a permitted use within the zoning district.  

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Argument for the variance:  A number of alternatives were explored.  In the site 
analysis, the issue became which variance is most appropriate for allowance of 
the uses of the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district.  Site design 
alternatives included building plans that encroached into the front, rear and/or 
side yards.  The final alternative selected limits the variance needed to a single 
item regarding the minimum square footage and is the minimum variance to 
make reasonable use of the land.    
The R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district allows a maximum building 
height of 30’.  Most properties in the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) comply or 
exceed the 10,000 square foot lot area requirement and choose a single-story 
house floor plan rather than a two-story because property’s lot area.      
Argument against the variance:   None.  The existing lot of record is required to 
be utilized for a reasonable use of land, otherwise the zoning regulations become 
a taking.  As an alternative, the Land Development Code could be amended to 
reduce the overall living area square footage requirement for lots under 10,000 
square feet as an alternative.  There have not been a number of variance 
applications for development of non-conforming lots in the R-2 (Single-Family 
Low Density) zoning district which is why the variance application was sought. 

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Argument for the variance:  The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost 
of the construction of the project.          
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance is not sought to reduce the 
construction cost of the project.       

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Argument for the variance:  The request will not increase congestion, fire danger 
or public hazards.  All setbacks of the R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning 
districts are proposed to be met.        
Argument against the variance:   None.  The variance will not create any hazards 
to the public and all the applicable setbacks are proposed to be met.       

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
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and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Argument for the variance:  The R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) zoning district 
allows single-family homes as a permitted use.  The proposed building layout 
complies with all setback requirements and needs a single variance to the 
minimum house square footage.  The requested variance is in harmony with the 
surrounding uses.  Staff believes allowing encroachments in the rear, front, or 
side yards would have more impacts than a square footage variance. 
Argument against the variance:   The plot plan shows the proposed building 
complies with all setbacks.  The only alternative would be to grant a variance for 
setback encroachments in order to enlarge the square footage of the proposed 
building.   

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Argument for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer 
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or 
unique circumstance for their property.  Denial would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties, building a single family house, in 
the same zoning district under the terms of the zoning regulations. 
Argument against the variance:  The Land Development Code should be 
amended to reduce the square footage requirements for lots that are less than 
10,000 square feet.        

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE  a variance to 
allow the floor area of single family house structure to be 1,700 square feet based on 
the lot size of 50’ in width and 100’ in depth, requiring a variance of 400 square feet to 
the required 2,100 square foot minimum floor area requirement of the Land 
Development Code.   
 

Exhibits: 
A: Variance Exhibit 
B: Maps, pictures, 1925 Daytona Shores Plat 
C:  Letter dated September 16, 2014 from property owner at 1325 North Beach 

Street 
D R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) Zoning District 
E:  Variance application 
 



Exhibit A 
 
 

Variance Exhibit 
 

 
 









EXHIBIT B 
 
• Maps 

• Pictures 

• 1925 Daytona Shores plat 
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EXHIBIT C 
 
Letter dated September 16, 
2014 from property owner 
at 1325 North Beach Street 

























EXHIBIT D 
 

R-2 (Single-Family Low 
Density) Zoning District 





EXHIBIT E 
 

Variance Application 
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STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: September 22, 2014 

SUBJECT: 29 River Ridge Trail, driveway variance 
APPLICANT: Mr. Richard Littlejohn, of Truscot Construction, Inc., on 

behalf on the property owners of 29 River Ridge Trail 
FILE NUMBER: 2014-118 

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

 
INTRODUCTION:  
This is a request for a driveway setback variance from Mr. Richard Littlejohn, of Truscot 
Construction, Inc., on behalf on the property owners of 29 River Ridge Trail to construct 
a paver driveway within the 3’ driveway setback requirement.  Section 3-25(c)(1) of the 
Land Development Code requires no point of access (driveway) on any lot shall not be 
closer than 3’ to the property line.  The variance request from Mr. Littlejohn seeks to 
allow a paver driveway with a 0’ setback for a distance of approximately 70 linear feet, 
requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard.     
 
BACKGROUND:  
The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” and “Open 
Space/Conservation” on the City’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 
(Single Family Low Density) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the 
property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district.   
Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 Current Land Uses Future Land Use Designation Zoning 

North Tomoka River Open Space/Conservation” SE (Special Environmental) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential”  R-2 (Single Family Low 
Density) 

East Single Family House 
“Low Density Residential”& 
Open Space/Conservation” 

R-2 (Single Family Low 
Density) 

West Single Family House 
“Low Density Residential”  

Open Space/Conservation” 
R-2 (Single Family Low 

Density) 
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Site Aerial 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Site picture, 09.12.2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The property at 29 River Ridge Trail is located within the Trails subdivision and the 
Volusia County Property Appraiser shows that the house was constructed in 1979.  The 
property owner at 29 River Ridge Trail also owns the abutting property at 31 River 
Ridge which is vacant with no improvements located on the property.  The property at 
29 River Ridge Trail slopes downward from River Ridge Trail roadway downward 
towards the Tomoka River with significant changes in lot grades.  The existing single 
family house has a side entrance garage.  The variance request seeks to allow a paver 
driveway to encroach into the 3’ setback for a distance of approximately 70’.   

A B 

 

Existing 
driveway  
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ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variance:  The special condition relates topography of the lot and 
the location of the garage.  The slope of the property will require a retaining wall 
and require an encroachment into the required driveway setback of 3’.  The 
location of the garage requires a wide radius in order to make the turn from the 
street into the garage. 
Case against the variance:  None.  The property’s slope and the location of the 
garage make vehicle access to the garage difficult. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The Volusia County Property Appraiser’s website 
indicates that the applicant purchased the property in 2000 and the house was 
constructed in 1978.  The special conditions did not result from the actions of the 
applicant.   
Case against the variance:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variance: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
significantly impact the ability to access the existing garage.  In addition, the 
applicant owns the adjoining lot at 31 River Ridge Trail.    
Case against the variance: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for driveway setbacks and the area between the property line and 3’ could be 
stone or grass.   
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4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variance:   The slope of the land and the location of the existing 
garage restrict other alternatives for the driveway.   
Case against the variance:  As stated in criteria 3, other materials such as stone 
of grass could be used, but it may impact the ability to access the existing 
garage.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variance:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the paver driveway.       
Case against the variance:  None.   

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variance:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variance:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  The driveway is proposed to be converted to 
a paver driveway which shall increase the aesthetics of the property.  In addition, 
the property owners own the abutting lot where the variance encroachment is 
proposed.  Any future development of the vacant lot would be aware of the 
driveway to the property line for approximately 70’. 
Case against the variance:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variance:  The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights 
that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or unique 
circumstance for their property.   
Case against the variance:  None.       
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RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE a paver driveway with a 0’ setback for a distance of approximately 70 linear 
feet, requiring a variance of 3’ to the required 3’ driveway setback standard, as shown 
on the attached exhibit. 

Exhibits: 
A: Variance Exhibit 
B: Maps and pictures 
C:  Variance application 
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 STAFF REPORT 
City of Ormond Beach 

Department of Planning  
DATE: September 22, 2014 

SUBJECT: 368 Tymber Run 
APPLICANT: Fred Leykamm, property owner 

FILE NUMBER: V14-127 
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner 

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a pool screen enclosure variance from Mr. Fred 
Leykamm, property owner of 368 Tymber Run to construct a pool screen enclosure over 
a pool under construction. Section 2-50(X)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code 
requires a 10’ setback for a pool screen enclosure to the rear property line.  The 
variance request from Mr. Leykamm seeks to allow a pool screen enclosure over a pool 
under construction with a 4.84’ variance to the required pool screen enclosure setback 
of 10’, with a resulting setback of 5.16’ to the rear property line.           
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s 
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2.5 (Single Family Low-Medium Density) 
on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the 
FLUM designation and zoning district. 
 
Table 1:  Adjacent land uses and zoning: 

 
Current Land Uses 

Future Land Use 
Designation Zoning 

North Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

South Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

East Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R-2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 

West Single Family House “Low Density Residential” R- 2.5 (Single Family Low-
Medium Density) 
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Site Aerial 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: Bing Maps 

Site picture, September 12, 2014 
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The subject property is 80’ wide by 110’ deep and is a non-conforming lot of record 
based on the property’s width.  According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser, the 
house was constructed in 1988.  The property is part of the Tymber Creek subdivision 
that was annexed into Ormond Beach. The property owner recently obtained a pool 
permit without a screen enclosure and applied for a permit to install a pool screen 
enclosure at a 5.16’ setback.  The pool screen enclosure permit was denied based on 
the fact it was not located 10’ from the rear property line.   
At the August Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting, the Board considered a 
similar variance request related to a pool screen enclosure and requested that Planning 
staff prepare a Land Development Code amendment to match the setback for a pool 
with or without a screen enclosure to 5’.  The Board also desired to allow existing non-
conforming pools and/or screen enclosures the ability to add or repair a screen 
enclosure at the existing pool setback, even if it was less than 5’.  This Land 
Development Code amendment is underway and is tentatively scheduled for City 
Commission review in December of this year.   
The subject property’s rear yard abuts a triangle portion of the abutting property which 
has limited ability to be developed based upon setback requirements.  Beyond this 
triangle portion of the abutting lot is Interstate I-95.  The applicant has contacted the 
abutting property owners who have provided letters of no objection to the requested 
variance.  
ANALYSIS: 
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the 
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical 
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific 
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for 
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required 
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the 
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely 
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the 
variance to all who may apply.”   

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II, 
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure: 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.   
Case for the variances:  The special condition relates to the location of the 
existing house structure with a front yard 42.95’ setback that limits the rear yard 
setback to 20’.  The rear yard setback of 20’ limits the ability to construct the pool 
and pool screen enclosure.   
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Case against the variances:  One could argue that given the location of the 
existing house and the regulations in the Land Development Code, the property 
owner can only have the pool without the screen enclosure. 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The applicants purchased the property after the house 
was constructed.  The special conditions did not result from the actions of the 
applicant.   
Case against the variances:  None. 

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the 
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
Case for the variances: The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would 
prevent the construction of the pool screen enclosure.  Meeting the 10’ rear 
screen enclosure setback would require the enclosure to be located entirely in 
the pool water and is not possible.  This condition is a direct cause of the location 
of the existing house.  Pool screen enclosures are commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the City of Ormond Beach in the same zoning district. 
Case against the variances: The Land Development Code establishes standards 
for screen enclosure setbacks and based on individual properties, not all sites 
can have pool screen enclosures.   

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum 
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or 
structure. 
Case for the variances:  There is no practical alternative if a screen enclosure is 
to be allowed.  As stated previously, applying the setbacks would require the pool 
screen enclosure in the water of the pool.  The request is the minimum 
necessary in order to allow the construction of the screen enclosure.  Staff has 
received letters of no objections from the abutting property owners. 
Case against the variances:  As stated in criteria 3, property owners do not have 
an absolute right to screen enclosures at less than 10’ to the rear property.  In 
the past, one primary consideration of variance applications has been the impact 
to neighboring properties.   

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the 
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical 
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute 
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship. 
Case for the variances:  The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the 
construction of the pool screen enclosure.       
Case against the variances:  None.   
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6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on 
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public. 
Case for the variances: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or 
public hazards.   
Case against the variances:  None.   

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of 
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code 
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the 
essential character of, the area surrounding the site. 
Case for the variances:  The request will not diminish property values or alter the 
character of the surrounding area.  One purpose of the variance process is to 
measure the impact of the improvement subject to the variance on adjoining 
properties.  Staff has not received any objections and believes that the screen 
enclosure would not alter the character of the neighborhood.      
Case against the variances:  None.           

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or 
structures in the same zoning district. 
Case for the variances:  By approving the subject variance the city is not 
conferring a special privilege on the applicant that is denied by other property 
owners in the same zoning district.   
Case against the variances:  One can argue that granting the variance requests 
will lead to multiple applications for screen enclosures for pools with less than a 
10’ rear setback.  Staff would state that there have been approved requests in 
the past for these types of situations, most recently 11 Bridge Terrace, 176 
Woodland Avenue, and 141 Country Club.  Each application is a unique situation 
that must be reviewed independently based on the variance criteria, input from 
the required notification, and testimony at the public hearing.       

RECOMMENDATION:   It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals 
APPROVE a pool screen enclosure over a pool under construction with a 4.84’ variance 
to the required pool screen enclosure setback of 10’, with a resulting setback of 5.16’ to 
the rear property line. 

Exhibits: 
A: Variance Exhibit 
B: Maps and pictures 
C:  Variance application 
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